

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No.289/2019

District Wakf Committee & Anr.

-----Petitioners

Versus

Kastura D/o Shri Kishna Mali & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Syed Shahid Hasan

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G R MOOLCHANDANI

Order

27/01/2020

Learned counsel for the applicants has moved an application seeking deletion of name of applicant No.1 submitting that suit was preferred through Secretary, District Wakf Committee, Sawaimadhopur as well as through Mutavalli, Mirzaji-Ka-Bag, Masjid Mirzaji but during pendency, Secretary of the concerned Wakf Committee Dr. Mahfooj Aga has expired and no new Secretary has been inducted, cause of action survives and appeal could be termed to be preferred through Mutavalli Mirzaji being Alamgeer Beg, who is already arrayed as party applicant No.2, so name of applicant No.1 be deleted and the objections pointed out by the Registry be waived.

Having heard learned counsel for the applicants and after going through the grounds mentioned in the application, which is supported by an affidavit of Alamgeer Beg son of Shri Zulfikar Beg applicant No.2, the application is allowed and name of applicant No.1 District Wakf Committee, Sawaimadhopur through

Secretary Dr. Mahfooj Aga is permitted to be deleted at the enterprise of the applicants.

Amended cause-title be filed forthwith. As such the objections pointed out by the Registry stand waived.

List after one week for admission.

(G R MOOLCHANDANI),J

Aks/-2

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT



सत्यमेव जयते